MINOR INCIDENTAL REPAIR)

SECTION 403

Within the (HC) Zone, automobile filling stations (including minor incidental

repair) are permitted by special exception, subject to the following criteria:

The subject property shall have a minimum width of one hundred twenty-five
(125) feet;

403.1.

403.2.

The subject property shall front on an arterial or collector road;403.3.

The subject property shall be set back at least three hundred (300) feet from any
lot containing a school, day-care facility, playground, park, library, hospital or

[...]

minimum of ten (10) acres, subject to the following criteria:

408.1.

All campsites shall be located at least fifty (50) feet from any side or rear property

line and at least one hundred (100) feet from any public street line;

408.2.

Each campsite shall be at least one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet in

size and shall either provide parking space for one (1) automobile which will not
interfere with the convenient and safe movement of traffic, or equivalent parking
shall be provided in a common parking area;

408.3.

An internal road system shall be provided.

[...]

Any outdoor storage of supplies, materials and products shall be screened from
adjoining roads and properties, except that the display of farm equipment for sale
shall be screened from adjoining properties but open to the road frontage. This
outdoor storage area shall not exceed fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet;

421.6.

One (1) sign shall be permitted for a farm-related business; such sign shall not
exceed thirty-two (32) square feet in total area:

Any building constructed for use by the farm-related business (unless uniquely
suited to that business) shall be of a type so that it can be converted to agricultural